January 11, 2018

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. CHAIR SAVAGE PRESENT AS EX-OFFICO MEMBER.

1. RESOLVED, the following item hereby failed by a majority or tie vote:

a. COMM. 23E-23 (2017)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE: "Department of Social Services Division of Youth Services – Youth Enhancement Employment & Support Service"
(3-3) Legislators Dixon, Lorigo and Bruso voted in the negative.

2. COMM. 1E-11 (2018)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, Erie County child protective services ("CPS") investigates reports alleging child abuse or neglect; and

WHEREAS, Tapestry Charter School wants a CPS worker assigned to its school; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services has agreed to provide a CPS worker if Tapestry Charter School pays the local share costs of the employee; and

WHEREAS, the annual local share cost estimated at \$54,126 will be reimbursed by the Tapestry Charter School System and the balance reimbursed through State funding; and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature previously authorized a similar agreement with Enterprise Charter School; however the school later opted not to enter into the agreement and the position was not created.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to contract with Tapestry Charter School to allow the Department of Social Services to accepts funds in the amount of \$54,126 for providing a dedicated Senior Child Protective Worker in their school; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Eric County Legislature does hereby approve the creation of a Senior Child Protective Worker, job group 10 (B-100 #9932) in the 2018 Budget of the Department of Social Services in Fund Center 120, Cost Center 1208030, to be effective January 1, 2018; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Personnel, Director of Budget and Management and Commissioner of Social Services are hereby authorized to make the necessary budgetary and personnel adjustments required to implement this resolution; and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the County Executive, the Commissioner of Social Services, the Erie County Comptroller, and the Director of the Division of Budget and Management. (6-0)

JOHN BRUSO CHAIR